



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010456892019

+ **FAO 458/2019 & CM APPL. 70145/2025, CM APPL. 50256/2019**

AMIT CHOUDHURY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta Senior Advocate,
Mr. Ashish Prasad, Mr. Hasnat Nazki
and Mr. Om Shelat, Advocates

versus

KAVANDEEP SINGH SAMPURAN & ANRRespondent

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Omar Hoda, Ms. Eesha Bakshi,
Ms. Sana Haque and Mr. Krishnesh,
Advocates

28

CNR No. DLHC010456882019

+ **FAO 459/2019 v& CM APPL. 50261/2019 & CM APPL. 71504/2025**

AMIT CHOUDHURY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta Senior Advocate,
Mr. Ashish Prasad, Mr. Hasnat Nazki
and Mr. Om Shelat, Advocates

versus

SAMPURAN SINGH & ANRRespondent

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Omar Hoda, Ms. Eesha Bakshi,
Ms. Sana Haque and Mr. Krishnesh,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI



ORDER

07.08.2026

%

1. Learned Senior counsels appearing for the parties, on instructions, submit, that without prejudice to the rights and contentions, the parties are agreeable to institute a fresh arbitration with respect to the underlying dispute.

2. Learned Senior Counsels further jointly pray that Mr. *Prashanto Chandra Sen*, Senior Advocate be appointed as an arbitrator.

3. Considering that both the parties have consented to the reference of the disputes to a new Arbitral Tribunal comprising of a Sole Arbitrator, the present petition is disposed of with the following directions :-

i) The disputes between the parties under the said Agreement are referred to the Arbitral Tribunal.

ii) Mr. *Prashanto Chandra Sen*, Senior Advocate (email : senprashanto@gmail.com, Mob. No. 99810045291) is appointed as the Sole Arbitrator to adjudicate the disputes between the parties.

iii) The arbitration will be held under the aegis of the Delhi International Arbitration Centre, Delhi High Court, Sher Shah Road, New Delhi (hereinafter, referred to as the 'DIAC'). The remuneration of the learned Arbitrator shall be in terms of DIAC (Administrative Cost and Arbitrators' Fees) Rules, 2018.

iv) The learned Arbitrator is requested to furnish a declaration in terms of Section 12 of the Act prior to entering into the reference.

v) It is made clear that all the rights and contentions of the parties, including as to the arbitrability of any of the claim, any other preliminary objection, as well as claims on merits of the dispute of either of the parties,



are left open for adjudication by the learned Arbitrator.

vi) The parties shall approach the learned Arbitrator within two weeks from today.

4. The petition is disposed of in the above terms.

5. Interim orders to continue and its continuation or variation/modification, if any, will be sought from the learned arbitrator.

6. The present appeals are disposed of in above terms.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 7, 2026

sn